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FE LD IRT L0, FECHE. SEHOERB KRGS TWELOD, KiE, M

E11 () YT OREREEIE GEREE O REK)

HOH | I i
Temperature SESEA S 5 CLLEE DS o wn CE_
Dissolved Oxygen W iZ4amg/1LL k.
Hydrogen (basis) exponent 7-85
Industrial detergents 0.5mg/I
Phenol 0.005mg/1
Sediment 50 units
Dissolved solid substances 650mg/1
Probable counting for the 5000
colon group in 100 cm3
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Temperature WHEDEDPS 5 CUEEDL VI &
Dissolved oxygen A 5 mg/ll_E
Hydrogen exponent (pH) 7-85
Absorbent activated oxygen 6 mg/l
Consumed chemical oxygen 10 mg/l
Organic nitrogen 1 mg/l
Ammonia 0.5 mg/l
Greases and oils 0.1 mg/l
Total Alkalinity 20 - 150 mg/l
Sulphate 200 mg/l
Mercury compounds 0.001 mg/l
Iron 1 mg/l
Manganese 0.5 mg/l
Copper 1 mg/l
“|Zinc 1 mg/l
Industrial detergents 0.5 mg/l
Nitrate 45 mg/l
Fluorides | 0.5 mg/l'
Phenol 0.02 mg/l
Arsenic 0.05 mg/i
Cadmium 0.01 mg/l
Chromium 0.05 mg/l
Cyanide 0.1 mg/l
Leaé 0.05 mg/l
Selenium 0.01 mg/l
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#11.2 LV 7T MRUOHAOPEAEEDE (1) FARUERE~ O PR

Law 93/62:
. . Discharge to Sewer System Fl A DT KE O HE K FEHE
1H H . H . R ACE R
as modified by | as modified by (FREE)
Decree 9/89 Decree 44/2000
BOD (5 day, 207C) <400 600 600mg/T
COD (Permanganate) 350 -
COD (Dichromate) <700 1100 —
pH (units) 6-10 6-9.5 5-9
. ' SR FH R E
: 15 1 = -
Oil & Grease 00 SAE () Smel
TSS total Suspended <500 800 600mg/1
Solids
< EREE) - 25 (Total 11~ A EL
PO, () b4 FREEY ) 30 Phosphorous) ) &R E32mg/l
NH;-N (Ammonia) <100
R
O (it 0 100 (Total EFEH=240mg/l
N (Nitrate) Nitrogen)
Total Recoverable
Phenol <0.005 0.05 Smg/l
Fluoride <1 15mg/l
Probable counting for
5 n/a —
colon group/100 cm’
Arsenic n/a 2.0 0.1mg/l
Cadmium <10 0.tmg/l
Chromium 2mg/|
Chromium
Hexavalent 0.5 0.5mg/l
Copper Total metals: 1.5 3mg/l
<10, <50 m3/d
Iron <§,>50 m3/d 10mg/l
Lead 1 0.Img/1
Manganese 10mg/1
KRR T L F LKPEF DM
Mereury <10 02 KSAL£0.005me)
Zinc <10 Smg/l
Cyanide <0.1 0.2 Img/l

n/a = not applicable

(TDS), i iETE#I=E.

LY 7 MHARSEE D BAIERRZARE D VIR D ppm b L { 1dmg/l
MHEICHE L 2 WEHHRE VW, BlE LT 7 b DOADIHE [dTotal Dissolved Solid
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#11.3

TYT N RHAOHERIEED L (2) I HK I~ OHEK L

27 b Ofpk ki
(BALIZGE 12485 23 %V BR O ppm b

L <{Emg/l)

. : 1A DRk i
5 H Lawa8/82; . LA D ARt
H Underground Law4'8/82. OKE &R k)
. . Nile
Reservoir & Nile Branches .
(Main Stream)
/Canals .
o 160mg/I1
BOD (5 day, 20C) 20 30 (E%FFﬁJ%Ong
COD (Permanganate) 10 15 160mg/l
et
COD (Dichromate) 30 40 (BRI 120me/)
’ TR DT 025 36 A
HEE S h 2 b o
pH (units) 6-9 6-9 580 8.6LLTF
IR S s b o
508 F9.0LLF
. I IUANF T Y
Oil & Grease 5 5 SHE @MW) Sme
TSS total Suspended 30 30 200mg/1
Solids (H 3 150mg/)
©ERAE ] ~ VrEREL I
PO, (U ¥ HAEY ) 1 ! (B£§§%$%
NH;-N (Ammonia) n/a n/a BFEHE120mgl
3 /i;
NO,-N (Nitrate) 30 30 (H #F-%) 60me/1)
Total Recoverable
Phenol 0.001 0.002 Smg/l
Fluoride 0.05 0.05 15mg/l
Probable counting f(fr 2500 5500 | Kb
colon group/100 cm’ H F*F33,000fE/cm’
Arsenic 0.05 0.05 0.lmg/
Cadmium 0.01 0.01 0.1mg/1
Chromium n/a n/a 2mg/Il
Chromium B |
Hexavalent 0.05 0.05 0.5mg/l B
Copper 1 1 3mg/l
Iron | 1 10mg/1
Lead 0.05 0.05 0.1mg/1
Manganese 0.5 0.5 10mg/l1
- KR OT L FNKEZED
Mercury 0.001 0.001 M. K S 2490.005me/]
Zinc 1 I Smg/l
Cyanide n/a n/a Img/l

n/a = not applicable

MG L 2 WIHB IEE W, Bl LT Y7 b A DT H IdTotal Dissolved Solid (TDS). 51 i L %1
. HAROADHBIIHRE) L&Y, PCB, AR,
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MPWWR) | 234 FAGERGRICE LTI EE -2 —7 1 ) 7 1 4 (Ministry of Housing and
Utilities: MHU) 2VEEETTh b, T2, FAMINIBT 5K EEHIE, DRI, NRI,
MOHP EDHREFFAERL T2, \-—ﬂ%@gaﬁz‘% BB HAHE 0T Z L
<L AR T A4 IVIIKE 1”/‘rﬁr P SRR L ZWIRLIZS B,

7 HiRE E OBRIZDOW T, EEAA 13 1 VIIIKZOHESE B4 4E 26 Higko
KEREFTEZ LT L7720, Sy FNCEH2HETLI I E2TELTVAD, o
MRET L DAL H ) M BUF & OWFRIZIETIZIEER L Tw vy (World Bank
Staff Appraisal Report, 1997),

H*CZB\J‘VC‘E\ PO TRENHE TS > BRI EETERO — T Lo LB Hb
CFORERELT 1971 F ORET] BAREL. Ihk'iﬁjﬁﬂﬁ(ﬁ‘_‘xﬂﬁéﬂlt\*%m WAE
Kﬁl[‘ﬁﬂl?ﬁ T XA T RED D - T,

Ly, WAEOAETHIG, RFCHIT, EAL. BREEEY. SHKY. ERasr
Bz, [ EAETRTOEFAES LTz, 1962 EEP L BREITIZBVWTAE
Ok B E L -EHMO R RRIE S 4L, Q’t%%uﬁ%ﬂﬁ%@#ﬁﬁfﬂfohf X 7=h8,
1970 FIC AL EANERGIE T F T8 - b L. AEg TSk
DEFINO, F4E 7 AERIC xiﬂxﬁ%ﬁﬁ@éntoL#L&#b\ﬁﬁﬁ
WAL, FORBESMHEATICLDLLEEVAHL T TLEBN AR STEEETH
D, NERGMOEHBERD FATIIOMLEZTETHo7T 05, NEHIEAE S
ERiT A0, REHRMNOEBER G F o W OITEME T RETI2LEN D
HEREENT, T, FOKFEEIC BV T REMEAEL T 2 LA AIT L% E
THOEENHL, A2 —F ., TA)H, 4#Ux$fﬁ4wfﬁﬁ% BREEORE
FFSEMRE SN TV, 2D L7 ﬂﬁ@é& RETIX 1971 4 7 B, REOHEEIC
B3 AT RAENICHEET REEHIZE > T, AFEORIEIC wum%aa HFIZ
DVWTEFDOERE TEEL—U DR 7&~7{:1ELTF)?§L 25D BE i FIRIE O R
T AR R T CH R T AL A L. ﬁ\f@%ﬁxpﬁiﬁ“é%ﬁm%w%@
ﬁ%éﬁ%%®%@%%~0wfﬁéwﬁ%*ﬁ¢ HERFE LTRELEL,

L7 MENZBWTS, KREBE{TEI )V‘VCLIL@EA@Q?%.;?J&@J:? LD

275 L TwasZ Enn, W5 - MEM2RBETEORRZ 355 72010 3RS
TEO—Tibx o ST LEFH L, $72, =TV 7 FEOMAHEGEERIZOWTIR, A%

11-9



BEE AR AATIGRE D I Z NI EJm K v EFE R SN L7200, 2D THAERDPKEFTHD
MEBR 2 KB IS B L 7o &) 2R E B IZAI T A L dF v, Lizhio
CT. EEAA 2551 L TV DX OMEEL, FRMWIZHT ORI L & oM%K
EHET) RODOMEED E LT, MO THEETHLEEZ LN,

32 FBCRROARR

VT MERBRRAEOBENLNS 1994 FI0ERE 45 (REEH) 2615 L7z, EEAA
BOFEHCHEIEFEL SN, TORFIERETBOAMNLEMR, Tobblgrr
PEEL TV L RERIL, MEICHT LRI LDOTHL, ,
TYZMEICBWTIER, ShECORRIEOREGRB L OEE N — 0B
£ RERAEOERMIIN$ LA M E LSRG IRAICH L o205 5,

THES

I U7 MBI 1997 4E A 5 2000 4F O ERKFTEIZ BT, RBERAIZET 5 FHEIZ 265
@ LE (YT PRV 2ENHETTEBY, TOTHIER 15 DAFT TR ENE, T
BogBizid, BB RNEHIL0 T, BEREFMORIE, BREY -
ADOHR, BEL AT LOERLFOFEFVLEEL 25,
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Wastewater Discharge Regulation in Egypt

s 9-1

Law 93/62: Law48/82
Parameter Law 4/94: Discharge to Sewer System ' ‘Non Potable
Discharge to , Underground .
ppm or mg/L (unless Coastal Reservoir & Nile Surface Water
otherwise noted) Environment| as modified :as modified by Nile Branch (Main -
es Municipa .
by Decree Decree /Canals Stream) l Industrial
: 9/89 44/2000
BOD (5 day, 20°C) 60 <400 600 20 30 60 60
COD (Permananate) n/a 350 . 10 15 40 50
COD (Dichromate) 100 <700 1100 30 40 80 100
pH (units) 6-9 6-10 6-9.5 6-9 6-9 6-9 6-9
Qil & Grease 15 <100 100 5 5 10 10
- 10 C>temp of
Temperature (C) receiving <40 43 35 35 35 35
body
TSS total Suspended 60 <500 800 30 30 50 60
Solids
SS Settable Solids / / 10min - 8 n/a / / /
(ml/h na na 30min - 15 na na na
TDS Total Dissolved 2000 2000 800 1200 | 2000 | 2000
solids
: 25 (Total
PO, > 30 Phos;fhorous) 1 1 n/a 10
NH;-N (Ammonia) 3 <100 n/a n/a n/a n/a
NO,-N (Nitrate) 40 <30 100 (Total 30 30 50 40
3 Nitrogen)
Total Recoverable ] <0.005 0.05 0.001 0002 | na | 0.005
Phenol
Fluoride 1 <1 0.05 0.05 n/a 0.5
Sulphide 1 <10 1 1 1 1
Chlorine n/a <10 1 1 n/a n/a
Surfactants n/a n/a 0.05 0.05 n/a n/a
Probable counting for
R 5000 n/a 2500 2500 5000 5000
colon group/100 ¢cm _
Aluminum 3 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Arsenic 0.05 n/a 2.0 0.05 0.05 n/a n/a
Bartum 2 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Beryllium n/a <10 n/a n/a n/a n/a
Cadmium 0.05 <10 0.01 0.01 n/a n/a
Chromium 1 n/a n/a
ﬁg;‘:{,‘;;‘;}t n/a Total metals: i 0.5 0.05 0.05 [Total concentration
Copper 15 |<10, <50 m¥%d L5 1 1 |for these metals
Iron 15 » 1 1 ;hould be <1 for all
Lead 05| >7o0m 1.0 0.05 0.05_| OV streams
Manganese 1 0.5 0.5
Mercury 0.005 <10 0.2 0.001 0.001 n/a n/a
Nickel - 0.1 . <10 1.0 0.1 0.1 n/a n/a
Silver 0.1 <10 0.5 0.05 0.05 n/a n/a
Zinc 5 <10 1 1 n/a n/a
Cyanide 0.1 <0.1 0.2 n‘a__ " n/a n/a 0.1
Total metals: :
Total Metals n/a <10, <50 m’/d 5 1 1 ! 1
<5,>50 m’/d
Organic Compounds 0 0. 0 0 0 0
Pesticides 0.2 0 0 0 0 0
Colour None None None None None None

n/a = not applicable
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o % 93201)
E2RC | |

Energy and Environment Research Center

Company Name : El Naser Steel Pipes and Fitting co.(NPF)
Sampling Date  : November 29", 1999

Sample Name : Oil Separator (skimmed oil effluent)

- Parameter  Unit Results

pH

Conductivity

Temperature

Dissolved Oxygen

Turbidity

Salinity
TDS

BOD ( 5d, 20 °C )

‘CODcr

1 O1l & grease

Fe’*

Total - Fe.
Sulfate (as SO, ).

Acidity as H,SO,

D:\JICA\New Folder\Report,JICA PILrtf - 3 (18)




o CRATE 93-20202)
E2RC |

Energy and Environment Research Center

Company Name : El Naser Steel Pipes and Fittings co.(NPF)
Sampling Date  : November 29", 1999

Sample Name : Acid Neutralization Waste Water

Parameter Results

pH _ e :
Conductivity ms/cm :
Temperature °C .
Dissolved Oxygen mgO,/L .
Turbidity NTU 76
Salinity % : 0.66
TDS , mg/L 6800
BOD ( 5d, 20 °C) mg/L 497
CODcr mg/L 993
Fe* mg/L 1565
Fe’” | mg/L 6090 |
Total - Fe mg/L - 162590
SO, mg/L 29.17 |
Acidity as H,SOy mg/L 7154

I E— — - ____J

D:JICA\New Folder\Report JICA,PILrtf - 3 (19)



3R 9.3-3

ESTIMATION COST FOR EL NASR CO. for STEEL PIPES FITTINGS

Yen Portion LE Portion Total
[¥1000] [LE]
1|Direct Cost
1.1. Equipment & Materials
(1)Machinary 98,100
(2)Piping Materials 10,500
(3)Electrical Equipment & Materials 26,000
(MInstrument & Materials 34,000
(5)Mini. Labo. Analizer & Others 4,700
1.1 Sub~total _ 173,300 0
1.2. Field Work Cost_
(1) Steel Tank & Drum 967,000
(2) Equipment Instaliation 142,000
(3) Piping 842,000
(4) Civil Work (Foundation, Pit, Pave) 1,494,000
(5) Building, Shelter, Steel Structure 541,000
(6) Lining, Coating, Painting - 537,000
(7) Electrical, Instrumentation 498,000
(8) Commissioning/ Test 50,000
1. 2 Sub~Toatal 0 5,071,000
2]Indirect Cost .
(1) Export Packing, Ocean Transport 18,100
(2) Import Duty, Inland Transport*1 1,407,353
(3) Temporary Facilities*2 304,260
(4) Sub—-contractor Expense*3 1,267,750
(5) Insurance, Social Tax¥4 369,354
(6) Supervisor Expense 10,000
2. Sub—-Total 28,100 3,348,717
3 (1 +2) Total 201,400 8,419,717
(1 +2) Total [¥1000] - 201,400 286,270 487670
[ LE ] 5,823,529 8,419,717 14,343,246

Note: Above cost includes outside battery except utilities supply.

*1: {(1.1Sub—total) + 2(1)} x 25%
*2: (1.2) x 6%-
*3: (1.2) x 25%

*4:[(1.1)+(1.2)H2(1)+2(2)+2(3)+2(4)1] x 2.7%

(20)




Unit Cost for Estimation of W.W.T. Demonstration Plant

(Reference)

Factory Name: El Nasr Co. for Steel Pipes and Fittings.

Design Case: Basic Design

1. Major Equipment

Equipment Name Unit Cost [x10%Yen]

(1) Acid water pumps 1,500

(2) Filter 3,000

(3) Sludge Rake 6,000

(4) Centrifuge 10,000

(5) Motor Control Center 16,500

(7) Center Control Panel 3,000

2. Field Work

Work Item uni unit Cost[LE]

(1) Site Preparation [m?%] 8

(2) Civil (Earth Work) [m?] 34

(3) RC Work [m? 1,500

(3) Storage Tank [ton] 3,430

(4) Structural Steel [ton] 2,000

5) Equipmeﬁt Installation [ton] 400

(6) Piping [ton] 3,970
[in-m] 30

(7) Painting [m?) 50

(8) Local Building [m?] 2,600

(9) Electrical "~ [cable-m] 3

(21)

Note
Material: SCS
3 sets
1 set

1 sets

1 set

§

Foundation, Water Basin
Equalization Tank, Chemical tank
Neutralization Tanks

Pipe rack, Operating Stage

Pumps, Clarifier rakes, Dehydrator
Except valves '

Except valves

W.W.T Control Room
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N 9.3-7

1. Galvanising plant (0. 54 inch pipes)
2. Pipe workshop :
3 Q54 inch pipe m1l
4 Main spare parts store
5. Administration
6 Electric substation
7.Smll fittings faundry (includes chemical store)
8 Galvanising plant (small fittings)
9. Covered stare far waste oils
10. Prodict stare(0. 54 inch pipe)
11. Stare far fourdry raw matrials
12 Product store (pipes) and scrap yard
13. Water cooling systm(0. 54 inch pipes
14 Garage (includes car workshop)
15. Workshop
16. Transport department
17.Clinic
18 Product stare (pipe fitting)
19. Large fitting fordry
2 Large fittings finishing area/vorkshop
21. Coolong far foundries
22. Casting foux\adries
" 2. Administration
24 Central material store
25 Main electrical substation
26. Coke stare, scrap and limestion
27. Raw material store(coils)

28. Raw material store(coils)
29. Product stores (28 inch and spiral pipes)

:'T.Z: Recommendable

WWT-2 Site 30. Spiral pipe mill(6-18 ands60 inch)
3L 28 inch pipemill
. [T 32. Painting shop
33.01d spiral pipe mill (624 inch)
U oo v veee 34 Raw material store (coils)
D Meln productlan plant 35. Fuel dispensing station

36. Oxygen plant

37. Central gas cylinder stire

3. Zine dross distillation

39. Open yard for waste dry solids(core sand, slag, etc)

EL NASR CO. FOR STEEL PIPES & FITTINGS
LOCATION OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
DWG. NO. SP-BD-12-00




WA 9.3-8

o

= 10-Z1—98=us5 ON oma

374 _ui\um_

1NY1d TIEVONZAMOO3Y 'IM'M L 'ON
¥4 Nvd 10 o

SONUILS ONY S3did TIALS 30400 ¥SW T w04

M3LYM

14423 40 2N8NIY Gy IHL

Ni JOMLNGD NOUNTIOH LEroud

AUSYM TYIMLSNONI NO AQMUS 3HL

NOLYHOJUOD YOONHD
00 3HOON *® SINYT YJOAUHD

NOtSING AOMLS ININASTTEAIT TMHLSNON
ATNITY NOUYH3A00 TYNOUYNUIIN Nvdvr

NOSIIY

909

oy

U [ubaq | vonduoesg | Any

nog
b
xdy [ g | bag {190
nog
>
vor

wdy | uang | e

‘Wg

|

00848

QooY

00Qr i

-

YUY ONINYYD

X i 1.
h To—3
INOUYLS -8NS
_Hl\
3 = iR
M . OaYTININ
oo 600L SonL H

8/¥g1~nd

oo

=T

_%

avoy

a/vio-9

dung (dJumons | - RAv0-nd
sy gy srd [ dung (Mpmany | 2Av90-nd
Py SugDes - Bung I PRI oo
fonialesiding. | 90—xN dung AL Jnesodes 10] 4 ARO-0d
mmp uononboo D—xn fung Wi pergangmn | 4AC0-Nd
20 Dy jumnbosd | 8/v90—0 dung sbores Low | 8 AT0-Nd
sxp wopdeod 1o | /S0 dung s Lo | @AO—Nd
wapy sur) 29N | 1/ ¥0-xR
=R (dusinon | RATO-XR Ud MDanson 02
s (ypmwne | Q/YZD-XN Ad Imon pepas| 9207
IR ey ow 10— Ud sbong [ 4
uwog usqaey -2
mdaniy woq ©- d 90 pousLg -z
oo g Tom 0-28 W AL oramndes 10 -2
*hpqued oM 0-20 mnsodes 0 w1
ol s8pnes yow ®-on
oy sdprus Coom ro-IN WAX) My pasi) o-q
oy sderes Tow o-2 wruq pry Sugues 00
oy sberg 1 ON 0-2n unx) Py Jombeo?) 1/ve0—0
s ) owry Lot winug ymerbec) | e av-a
urag sy Fox | 8/90—G
somsasdin W 0 wrug (ahomare ] @/veo—a
wing (Mo Wvo-a
macg | QIO Jongeowy s )
wug sy oy -
tung oy pugonty —d mddany sy o
duny mener s’y Q0—nd
dung wosraa| M- g sbprg oy
Sung pv Wy VG —Nd WY VOSSN 90-1
dung peeg sbnpaued | AR wononaoo 1/ eonoinbeos o1
iy pry Suagmes —d D) veneRmpes TON 901
duing pes adones | gATL—4 oy wonoryony oy
unyg pry wombood | L/vi L1, DL B0 pLALES o1
Sung wardoon | LAOL-N oL WA SepgRANSN o-1
dung eun ToN | 4/v80-nd WL ONTRMIPSS LON |  Z0~L
dung uonsma) sdons [ 1/90— wey uoorgEAreN 10-t

g
g
:

|
!

(29)



AT 9.3-9

Foos't [ 005t

[ ‘AJY 20-21 -08-ds ON oMa
QOL/ L] 3wvos 31va 03NSS1
INYd u4m<02m220uw¢....r.>>.>> 2'ON
. ¥04 Nvid 1O1d . Al
ONLLL ONY S3did 1IUS Y0400 ¥SYN 13 ¥O4
1dAD3 40 2N8Nd3Y BYYY IHL
NI T0HINOD NOIINTT0d 123r0¥d
Y3LYM 3LSYM WINISNONI NO AQNLS 3HL
NOILYHOJHOD YAOAHD
‘00 3HOON # S3nva vaoam | TITSNOT
NOISWO AONLS LNINJDIIAIC T™VIHLISNANT |-
AON3OY NOVY3IdOOD TWNOUYNYIINI NYdVP s 000's2Z
NOISIAZY 2190 0002 000'S 005"L
9100 | sddy | noup [ubsg | vonduzssg | ady . ubig ’
addy | 3oy | ubsg [ 1SND - - - -
| 2100 -
= Tobis wniq uenbeo) z'oN
sddy | yoaL | 14D | your -V g/v102-a
E-Y
. w ) Ud MM ystamaeg dwng “m’m ysemydeg e 1OOSTY 000'2 m
m Wﬂ | g4/vb02-Nd JaxiW ucm_:mmou 2'ON
5] 8/V102-XW . -
— - | b
— dwng 1a1ep palanoday duinguenbeo) zoN // \ o
: e e At 19 ~<o5nd 8/ve0z-nd 8
13M3S 21iqNg O], — S0e-nd »m“ \J ©
w
¢ T I _“‘ ~
g Ud 121eM paialy . . dwng Bulgsemyoeg N T\\
o 202-Z —_—— : ~
r||_ 8/ve0e-nd Nd JAIEMIISEM b ON w
- _ — 27 Q
— — 1022 . s
o C T e CmE=
2 s
W " - u| J21eM3IISEM
— .
-|--1- = w
. Kep a1qe) § Buidig . dwngdiaiemaisepm poN _ S
° 8/v102-Nd - Im Q
. 18 | f
S
12114 pues ]
2/8/v102-4 E 3
m m, 1amolgl burysemxdeg .w‘_
. ) e 8 L0z-8 ' 8
3 :
- U . =& I !
o 8 —
LR :
. ~ AN o3 ~
wn C w
o ~ b
© . ! > =3
s
] ] - "
000'6 " 000 000y 000's

(30)



MK 9.4-1

(8de4sAy)juswainsesyy pial4: %

0 ‘AJY 10-61-02-24 ON 9MQ
3INON 3JIVOS ] a3anssi
MOT4 HILVM 3L1SVYM 40 WVHUDVIA DILYWHOS

STVOIWIHO ANV SNIS3Y 3L
HO4'00 YHNOSNVAW 404
LdAD3 40 ONENd3Y 8vyvy 3HL
NI TOYLINOD NOILNT10d 193roNd
H3LVM JLSYM IVIHLSNONI NO AGNLS 3HL
NOILYH0dd09 YAOAIHO
‘00 3HOOW % SIWVA YAOAIHD LINV1INSNOD
AON3IDV NOILVHIdO0D
TYNOILYNYIALNI NVgYr AN3IO
NOISIAZY 7y Aol Ko7

aeq

Jddy | oY)

ussQ

dussag ARy Q\ § \Q\\ % usig

Jaay

dUd | uBsg| ISNO

aeq

udis

Juuy

4uuy | 24D | VOIP

a#8emag oigng 03 a34eyosiq <

)

/ /| 001< 001 < 001 < 001 < 001 < /3w YWdo0
/ / §1°0 £°0 K % Ajuieg
/ / 5e 8¢ £V 66 8¢ ol dwa | J9iem
/ -/ 09 09 08 £¢ ov NLN Apiqan |
/ / €891 | 6167 L18 8291 | 0oLl | wo/SH AJiM3oNpuoy
/ / LL Sh L £5°9 £8°9 L — Hd
A ov 800 9t 9°0 Y/ w 9ley Moj4
BN way| [eonnAjeuy
< Jajep @3sep Jslog —
X ®
g — . w0y Jejnuessd-iapmod 3uipinoyy spAyapjew.o)-jousyd’ » ¢———
< X—¢ §{99UpM BUIpuLI) 40J 0SBY UISBY PINbIT . et
®
. [0USYd DHOYoJy [0SaY Di|oYOdlY . ———rq
X ® . 9pAysp|ewIo [oUBYd JO UISBY PI|OS UISBY YB|OAON .g——
< X% 93SeM uonesuadsy juejd uieutioy €&————
O
umopmolg 1omoj 3uljoo) ¢—
4338\ POZI[R4BUILIB(] WOI) JTJBM 9ISEAN UOIRIBUITIY
¢ uonRnN|os Ul AAISaYpPY BpAYPlEW.IOH B3 —
juejd uljewio4 0} 4¢————— G§ €8} WIO4 . g—]
( 038 Jueld He|OAON 40 )
‘¢ ]'ON 48M0| 3uljoo)) . ¢——

J91epm X310 L

(31)



F3& 9.4-1

v

€-o0p udIf-tie(] Mey PYUIQ\RUBIAND

=
: .| moriex ) ) ) (€0 - yi - OUNW)
£6 IIN 70 8Sy 9 I'N IIN 8¢ 0v9 €9vT | 0921 | 001< | OL'L a[ed gve | 0891 |91°89CI "odid Jo pug g — adueg
(€0-md—DUn)
08¢ 808 0 0 ovee | €51€T1 001< | OSt'L | ON €8¢ | 085°T | SS6 qB[0AON
79 91BSUDPUO0D JO XU © p — ojdwes
. . ) } (€0 - Md — DY)
9tz 0595T 002 3 0Ty | 0SPLTI 001< | 0L9 |umoig | ¢¢p | LI§O | 9861 151IN0 4UR YELOAON : € — dfdueg
(20 - md — DU )
89¢ 9p1 IIN 9 0ZYT | €8LLYI 001< | O¥'L ON 6€ 0£9°1 | ¥evL 19)Ino
. Yuerd tonesuapuo) : ¢ - ajdwes
_ ) ) (10 - Md—2UN)
z 0z¢ | 082i8 001< | 00L ON 8¢ 00L'1 J2[IN0 iun auljeuLoy : | — ajdwes
09 3 S 051 0zl 0Z1 - 98-S | - teder w SpIEpUEIS 1UANYT
. . . , |eues/sayoueig
S00 | SO0 | 1000 0¢ I S (]2 008 0t 0t 6~9 931 SE> S[IN 0101 SFIEYISIP 78/3h MOT
nup
- swoyp[eanAjeny -

BB Mey Jo dIqe L yuli(q

STYOINIHD ANV SNISTH YOA 0D VINOSNVIN

I9)UI)) YIIBISIY JUIWUOIIAUT 29 AGIaug]

DAUTH

(32)



WA 9.4-2

A Q
0 AJd €0-61~00-0Y ON YMQ H8i4 uogieg |
aNON | FIVOS _aanssi paieAndy
ININLIVIYL UILVM JLSYM ot 62 8¢ %4 9¢ §¢ ¥e £e 144 12 Jequny
Q Q _Q Q Q Q Q Q Q
40 NVYHOVIQ MOT4 ¥0071d — Q S weyshs ySTIEH 553 uonoel| puQg 4838 wey
STVOINIHO GNV SNISTYH wooy jouog| |eolye)y | uewnisuj | AoueFsew] | |Boiweyy | aoisipAysq | s01BupAys(q | peysemyoeg| puod eSpnig | ssueyoiy)
404 00 VHNOSNYA oy o & () @) & () 1 i) i) W [reqern
Q Q Q Q Q Q Q X O Q
L1dAD3 40 OMaNnd3y gvyv 3HL puog,jue]| puod ieiep IR jueiuBe. | sjue] yue | uonejnsa0(q [+oyssedes I puod puod Jeisp weyy
NI TOHLNOO NOILNTI0d 103royd uonRBZIeS pelayl4 pueg Jeyjre|n uonjepixQg  poijeiuswipeg|/uonendec) | edA] 4y Fuizijendby 8ISEM
Y3LVM 3LSYM TVIHISNANI NO AGNLS 3HL @D ©® ® (@) ) S) () ® @ [0) J3quinN
NOILYYOdHOO YGOAIHO senijiseg jo jUsUcdwoT
‘00 34OOW 3 SIWVQ VAOAIHD | LNYLINSNOD reed
NOISIAIQ AQNLS IN3NdOI3AI0 TVRILSNANI IN3ND N
AJONIOV NOLLYYIJOOO TYNOLLYNYILNI NvdvP y
OISIAY "I e B4 | iva
wy | ooy | ooyy | meg nonoseg oy N\ / u\§ % NOIS
Yddv [ OHO [ psa | LISNO
1va
NOIS
Yddv | HO31 | oHD | YOIP
edvi01g o3pn|g 284 uonasfuj
uonewse|oey 0 4—— 1 pesolemsqg |« JojeipAyeq |« puod e8pnis |« [CIVLEI)] < |ediweyy
20-2 1-ZW 90-Z 90-1 10-X
A
puod 1018pM _ H
a8wmeg d1qng o3 eFieyosiqg peysemyoeg
10-2 _
'
»Illllv 4
puod J938M 10})|4 uoqie) 1834 puod 1sjepm jue ] Hue | uo}j}8[N220[ 4 Hus |
<+— peeos] <+ peisAlloy < pusg < [:LINB LT —  Jey8|D < uoneiey onsjUeWIpeSg suonenfeo) |« Juizgenoy
1-50-2 8/v50-1 8/vp-1 €-2 €0-v1 €0-Z 20-1 10-1 mourh
4
804y jue|4 uUonBIISUOWE(
Aloyoed jo epising
twaysAg weysAg wooy puod telepm
Aouediewy {eo11300(3 uewnapsug |--------- N osuo) asem
10-2Z
| [ ﬂ
_ [}
| S »

edid jo puj woiy

(33)



Mt 9.4-3

7

i

{

puog e3pnis

90-2

oF oov e | /3w R)

0t ooe 1| 1/3w aosg

S 0z; /3w eseeJp 3 110

ot 00l NN SS

- 009 ¢ | wd/sr | Auanonpuoh

6~9 ) — Hd

[v]% I\n_‘: 81ey mol4

uope|ndey wn we)| [eonAjeuy

| eun © w "oN Weeng

......................................................................... -
1BWAj0 4 ealif) ejeydsog uegngeon w
|
|
h
|
. P < “
_

< < “ 131ep AUD
| } |
oo (P g TP SN -

a8UBNOIY | se[)j1084 uonoelul {esiway)
90-1 10-X

PONEpRpIpuony Sy |

0 ‘A3 ¥0-51-00-04 ON OMa
INON JIVOS a3nsst
INIWLIVIHL Y31VM JISYM
40 NODIS3A TVYN1d3IONOD
3ILIL
STVIINIHO ANV SNIS3Y
HO4'00 VYNOSNVA 4o
1dAD3 40 OMN8Nd3d 8vdvy IHL
NI JOYLNOD NOILNT10d 103rodd
HI1VM 31SVM TIVIHLISNANI NO AQNLS 3HL
NOILVHYOdHY OO VQOAIHO )
'00 JYOOW 7 SIWVA YAOAIHD | LNVLINSNOD
NOISIAID AONLS IN3WJ0T3A3A TVRILSNONI IN3MO
AON3OV NOILVYH3JO0D TVNOILYNYILNI NVdVl .
- 1.0 1)
OISIAZY /U V) BePAY 3uva «
wg | oy [ sup |ussg noussaq Y &\\ YN\ \% NDIS
" | ydav | YoHo | osa | 1isno
3iva
oIS
¥ddv | HO3L | OHD | VOIr
4 puey oy
edeuoyg odpn|s -—
pesajemag 7
£0-Z B y
puod Jeiep ’ «
Juizieyg /pelrees ) Jo3elpAyeg
75 680-2 10-2ZW -3
‘ “ . "
H = |
3k
. !
1
. o)
< I I J
R puod 1038M
psysemyoeg
83weg olqng o] — <
——
iD0®N « 4 ¢
104 8314 puod Jejepm
uoqIE) PRIBAIOY pueg peyLe|y
8/vS0-v1 a/vy0-1 y0-Z

LTI
£0-1

puod
uocneiey

£0-Z

@)

uoKeNI20|4
/uoijgindeo)

ey
uonEBIUBWIPES
20-1

®

BOJY JuB|d uonessSUOWa(

10-1

wue]

Buizjjenby

0-1

puod Jajep
aysepm
10-2

Alojoey jo episinQ

4—p

edid jo pu3 wouy

(34)



b
i
N

/K

;

i

0 A

10-21-02-0Y ON DM3
0sZ/1 | 31voS aanssl
INVId NOLLYUISNOW3G L ‘M "M
40 NDISIA TVNL4IONOD HO4 NY1d LOTd T
STVOINIHD ONV SNIS3Y
HO4'00 YHNOSNYN  uo4
1dAD3 40 OM8Nd3y avyvy 3IHL
NI TO41NOD NOILNTIOd 153royd
HILYM JLSYM TVIILSNANI NO AGNLS 3HL
NOILYYOJQH0D YAOAIHD
‘00 3HOOW ¥ SINVQ VAOAIHD | LNVLINSNOD
NOISIAIQ AQN1S INIWJOI3AIA WWRILSNONI IN3IMD
AONIDV NOILYHIHO0D TYNOLLYNYILNI NYIVF p
oIsIAY /)| U4} 847 awva
wa | doy | sug |useg wondusseq nvy Uw\ /b7 \% NSIS
Yddy | MOHD uwm 1ISNO
3Lva
NOIS
Hddv [ 'HO3L | OoHD | VOIr

51X ,000 ' X008 'Z X ,000 ‘¢

U g ,000 '€ X000 % X,000 G
P& X 000 't X ,000 b X,000 '€
8% ,000 '€ %4000 S X,000 '
200K 1% ,008 S X ,000 "0€ X ,000 "I
& PTX 000 G X 4000 € X,000 '€
21X, 00072 X 1000 '¥ X,000 ¥
W 0TIX,5019% , 118G

M €1X,000 ‘X 400k ‘T
(U6 ,00 'F X , 009 ‘1
8,000 b X ,009 1

JOTTX 000 'k X 4000 ‘L

A SEX 008 kX, 000 T

M GTX,000°EX 4098 T 3
£X,000 X 0FF ‘T

uniioalup [entwoy)  [10-X
10-7
_u::n_ 4?._,.:3 c_mr..s ﬁc:m_w.sxusx NOA\
puog 23pnis  90-7
PUog oty Butai{raoyg/pannl] 60-7
puo( Jdoiey potjuaeidy  $0-7
puod uotieidy  ¢0-7
um:.:ﬁm S::;m pado1ems( c0-7
puoy Jaley 918y 10-7
yuel dugzypenby  10-1
.~U:0xuf_,_. @OIH
1031y uoqe) paIRATIIY {/VG0-L
AV pUES )/4/VP0-1
@ijrery go-1
.:C. :_:a_::..:::vom NOl.ﬁ
Nusz ] ::_ _:_:,ﬂ:‘._.._\
jue) wopivinidvo)y  10-1

$8(31)108) uoioely] |edjweys

10-X ujze1emeq

Aiojeioqe]

UoS T

ooy [043u0D) _

1 00002

UVUUVT

puod uoneisy
! £0-2

Uott

oUs g

(35)

OO0 1Y

ooo.m.m




R 9.4-5

o | am | $1-08 ong
v | pvs [ - T uwoanss
O g T $00°0 S0 | <o <o | osr | o9 [ osr [/ Bw 1ousud
STVOMGHD QY SNISTH HOS "00 YENOSHYR 404 00l — — — 3 ) ool | coz'z | oov'z | oor'z |1/ Bw 500
14493 40 INBNATY BYNY IHL 09 — — — 0z of 0S| 000t | ooc't | oogt [/ Bw [
N1 TOHINOD NOUNTIOJ 103r0ud 01 — — < I z c [ s oz oz |/ Bw 009 X 110
HIIYM ALSYM TVIMISNONI NO AGNLS 3HL - <
0s__|ooo’ost | ooo’os | ooo'ot \ S [33 oz 001 00l |{1/ 8w SS
NOLLYHOAYO) YOONHD Jr— — — — — -— e - = | 0007 | 000'T |[wo/s Auyanpuo)
"03 3¥OON ¥ S3NYQ YAOAHD 6-9 -9 L~8 {9 8~9 - -9 9L -3 -9 =T Hd
NORING ADNLS ININITTIAS] MRISHON — fu/bacc| vo S'L -— -— - -— of of  [[u/w]) ¥ 910y Aoty
AINIOV NOLYHIA00D TYNOUYNUILINY NY v wam u/Bace [ vo S'L -— -— -— -— of or [{p/cw] | xvi ooy Moy
NOISIATY neq * bt weu
“10g [ 200v [33u0 [ubsg | uondioesq | e B agon) @ ® @ ® ® ® ® @ @© | onwoeng
0dv | xud | vbag [ 15K ) .
noa
s
ddy | vaey | x e !
e  NETT ErTr T SRR S WoLv-rwAed . Torsem SooL woBeos
— - It [ ) sree m—
Si-L yi-1 a/vzi-1 8/vit~L 8/v0L~1 a/v60-1

8/¥S1-L

= = W’F = = =
wivw A

- L 20pn 913}0 7

Ty awlo '3 vcom ‘puog epnig. Raowr duaro|

-7 -1
J0101pAYaQq )
. 1,

e _

BUCH JSIOM S150M _

-7 T H I
S0 “@ | W

BUGa I5I0m 5

uI215915 /pejoes)

¥o-Z

G

:::::

hil

ELIDL) Pucg uBoISY ST venoms3e Wuo) uotjonbooy Juo] uonoONb3 T TS Svetm
T b4 To-1 BT To~T . W

AOLIYE 30 IOISING VIUY INVd
e

(36)



FE 9.4-6

™M

i

o . A |- 10--}5-Q8- 24 ON M@
IS 3lva a3nss!
- INYId L MM
TIEVANIANOD3Y 10 NOLLYIOT L
STYOINIHD ONV SNIS3Y HO4" 00 VYNOSNYI ¥03
1dAD3 30 21M8Nd3Y gvyy JHL
NI JOMINOD NOILNTI0d 103roud
YILYM 3LSYM TVILISNAONI NO AQNLS 3HL
NOLLYNOJY¥OO YAOAIHD INVLINSNGD
03 3HOONW ® S3NVQ YAOAHO
NDISWQ QNS ININJOTIAIT TVIILSNANI -
AON3OV NOILYHIL00D TYNOUVYNYILINI Nvdvr
NOISIAZY 2100
3y0Q | sddy [xoy) {ubsg | uondussag | asy ubig
2ddy | 4240 | ubsq | ISND
2100
ubig

2ddy | yo9) | %242 | waIr

uIp(ing

Lono.

o3y 36ouorg

* uonols
19m04 PIO

doyg >hom unpuing

(uonpuadg jo o)
psoog Joarpod

uotd UyouLoy

| | =
] I I By =
Buneo
Jold joug : 00
“ — WO|d DRIy _— o0
o0

oaty abosolg

(37)



TR 9.4-7

I 10~Z1 Q8- TA O oM
oot/t | Tvos Uvo @SS

W 1O
ALVA LSV JO NOSIT ISYE w ,v
STYAPGHD ONY SNISTY 304 “00 YHNOSNYR 04 - -
1493 40 INBNAIY BV IHL "
A7 TDaINoD NOULATI0d 103r0Ud
M31YM AUSYM YRLISNONI NO AONLS 3KL .
dHOD Yag. Cew 0009 ) 0% 0oL o]
NOUY3OdY AHD : -
‘00 J40ON ® SIVD voouwy | UEVER
NOSING 20MUS IGRAOTATI MULSGH )
JONITY NOUYY3O0D WHOUYNYIING YT pam Tivl VIoVL  aivivl  eaTien 8/vit<yL a/¥o1-v1 8/v60~-v1 :
9100 [ J00v [330 [ubeq | wandieaq | sy o5 Hm : [r .
By | xary | ubeq | WO . . .
. s
b A - - V h a3 - -@W. N Mdu.dm. . m ssrloyasoy )
- £ w ﬁ . ¢ ﬁ\ 3 .
addy | way | ) | vor : i

S LI L VN TR T s il |

NOOY TOUINOD

(38)

H wooy
. —m 09297
K an . : . q ) . ' | Ieuod Jnuey
M -, I | I vﬂ_ A m —m D
IH\WJ —- i . . o .
= T o : _ é e
L 8/¥L0-v1 . 3/9/490-vL ] d . 1 . 1anuoy soon
_ _ _ 1 : : . { oI hm wooy | -
0% 3 08T (3 00%% %% : _
2 . . . . . -
k o §
R o8 [T : T
: . . g[S
AN l}nl.m [
R T—makog = a/o-nd . -
- e e e . B/W0—nd  3/¥a0 /L0 B3 Ll S
an BORIA TN ] OO Yo ) ml c |%l
AR DO, AER MO ¥ NOy XA —
e D e e g a/vio- a A
A 2 —] § ®T =T |5
e S— | et
AR 0 08E] pni L 0-xm|
| AN L ] Kag—Beey T 10-1h n -
Al Pe. i1 ] : b s [} SS———
LA Ty Aven trenL |8/~ ] GooY (=1 Goor
R O oo ]
Y Al Fing §Toakie | 0/ |
v ORRRGOR/ T &g sy —
= ..:::“-!I-f TN -
S iR : T
=3 Ty yorbos: ve0—d
AN W s Siing pas g aEnpnue: 1/¥90—"d —
AL Ty oA 014 —
Ty =
e =
1

0004
o
H

0000T

I
]
{
!

e P




R4 9.4-3

Demo—Plant in Mansoula Co., ResinsA & Chemicals: ESTIMATE SUMMARY & DEMARCATION

(Base Case) 1999.12. 16
ITEM 1BL OBL Demarcation (Eq. ¥1000)
Yen Portion | LE Portion | Yen Portion'| LE Portion Japanese |.-.Egyptian
(¥1000) (LE) (¥1000) (LE) Side i:Side
1. Equipment & Materials
(1) Machinery 50, 290
(2) Piping Materials 10, 207
(3) Instrument’'n Eq. & Mtl's 16, 950
(4) Electrical Eq. & Mtl's 12, 600
(5) Testing Eq., Etc. 3, 854
1. Subtotal 93,901 0 93,901
2. Field Construction
(1) Steel Tanks & Vessels 481, 837
(2) Acid-Proof Lining 0
(3) Equipment Installation 60, 500
(4) Piping 128, 980
(5) Foundations 75, 000
(6) RC-made Reservoir/Structure 843, 750
(7) Road/Pavement 30, 000
(8) Building 361, 760
(9) Platform, Piperack 30, 000
{10) Painting 50, 000
(11) Electrical Works 62, 840
(12) Instrumentation 300, 000
(13) Commissioning/Test 30, 000
2. Subtotal 0] 2,454,667 83, 500
Direct Cost: 1 + 2 (Eq. ¥1000 177, 360
3. Indirect Cost
(1) Export Packing, Ocean Tra 13, 500 13, 500
(2) Import Duty, Inland Transportation*l "”f;i790;0O0
(3) Temporary Facilitiesx2 147, 000 5, 000 f
(4) Subcontractor Expenses*3J 613, 667 20, 900}
(5) Insurance, Social Tax*4 152, 000 5, 200
(6) Supervisor Expenses 10, 000 10, 000}
3. Subtotal 23,500( 1,702,667 54, 500
All Total: 1 + 2 + 3 117,401 4,157,334 231, 901
All Total (Eq. ¥1000) 117,401 141, 400 E
IBL/OBL Total (Eq. ¥1000) 258, 801 ,
Total Cost 259,801 231,901+

*1 0 (BARFEERH R GUHET 8 L&BIER) x25%
IBL=264, 500 T-f4x25%=66, 125F =1, 945, 000LE
0BL=9, 500 FMx25%=2, 375F =69, 900LE

*2 1 RHIETIITx6%=6, 560, 000LEx0. 06=393, 600LE

*3 : R THEFx25%=6, 560, 000LEx0. 25=1, 640, 000LE
*4 © 1+2 (Superviser FeexBi<) x2.7%
IBL=7, 142FF} (210, 000LE) +177, 000LE=387, 000LE
0BL=257 ¥ (7, 600LE)+30, 500LE=28, 100LE

(39)



Unit Cost for Estimati

on of WW.T. Demonstration Plant
(Reference)

Factory Name: Mansoura Co. for Resins and Chemaicals.

Design Case:  Basic Design

1. Major Equipment

Equipment Name Unit Cost [x10%*Yen]

(1) Acid water pumps
(2) Clarifier Rake
(3) Sedimentation Tank rake
(4) Thickener Rake
(5) Dehydrator
~ (6) Motor Control Center
(7) Center Control Panel

2. Field Work
Work Item unit
(m?]
(2) Civil (Earth Work)  [m?]

(1) Site Preparation

(3) RC Work [m?]
(3) Storage Tank [ton]
(4) Structural Steel [ton]
(5) Equipment Installation [ton]
(6) Piping {ton]
[in-m]
(7) Painting [m?]
(8) Local Building [m?]
(9) Electrical [cable-m]

600
10,000
8,000
6,000
6,000
13,500
3,000

unit t{LE

34
1,500
3,430

2,000
400
3,970
30
50
2,600

(40)

Note
Material: SCS
1 set
1 set
1 set

3 sets’

1 set

Note

Foundation, Water Basin
Equalization Tank, Chemical tank
Neutralization Tanks ‘
Pipe rack, Operating Stage

Pumps, Clarifier rakes, Dehydrator
Except valves

Except valves

W.W.T Control Room
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WFE 9.5-2(1/2)

E2RC

Energy and Environment Research Center

Company Name : Egyptian Iron and Steel Company (EISC)

Sampling Date  : November 18", 1999
Sample Name : Waste Acid

Parameter - Unit Results

pH .

Conductivity ms/cm 100

Temperature °C 56.6

Dissolved Oxygen mgO-/L (%)
Turbidity : NTU 260
Salinity % 4

TDS mg/L 238500

Fe’* mg/L 61514

Fe* | mg/L

Total - Fe mg/L
ulfate (as SO,) | mg/L 160000

|

|

|

|

|

: |
Acidity as H2804 % ,_]

(*): Dissolved Oxygen measurement is not required

D:JICA\New Folder\Report. JICA PILrtf - 3 (42)




M 9.5-2(2/2)

E2RC

Energy and Environment Research Center

Company Name : Egyptian Iron and Steel Company (EISC)
Sampling Date  : November 18", 1999
Sample Name : Acid Wash

Parameter Results

pH 3.05

Conductivity 3.55

Temperature

Dissolved Oxygen -—-(*)
Turbidity 6.5

Salinity 0.1
TDS

Fel*

Fe™

Total - F

Sulfate ( as SO, )
Acidity as H,SO,

(*): Dissolved Oxygen measurement is not required

D:\JICA\New Folder\Report JICA PILrtf - 3 (43)



A 9.5-3

DEMO-PLANT in EGYPTIAN IRON & STEEL CO.: ESTIMATE SUMMARY & DEMARCATION

(Base Case) 1999. 12. 15
ITEM 1BL 0OBL Demarcation (Eq. ¥1000)
Yen Portion | LE Portion { Yen Portion | LE Portion Japanese Egypt_um

Side

(¥1000) (LE) (¥1000) (LE) Side

1. Equipment & Materials
(1) Machinery 177, 000 3,000

(2) Piping Materials 5, 000 2,000
(3) Instrument’'n Eq. & Mtl's 17, 000 500
(4) Electrical Eq. & Mtl's 33,000 - 3, 000

(5) Testing Eq., Etc. 3, 000 500
1. Subtotal 235, 000 0 9, 000

244, 000

2. Field Construction
(1) Stee! Tanks & Vessels 1, 210, 000

(2) Acid-Proof Lining 1, 000, 000
(3) Equipment Installation 150, 000
(4) Piping ] 510, 000
(5) Foundations 630, 000
(6) RC-made Reservoir/Structure 1, 920, 000
(7) Road/Pavement 100, 000
(8) Building 500, 000
(9) Platform, Piperack : 110, 000
(10) Painting 70, 000
(11) Electrical Works 100, 000
(12) Instrumentation . 150, 000
(13) Commissioning/Test 50, 000
2. Subtotal 0| 6,560,000 0 2130 223, 000
Direct Cost: 1 + 2 (Eq. ¥1000) 458, 040 47, 420

3. Indirect Cost

(1) Export Packing, Ocean Tra 29, 500 500 30, 000
(2) Import Duty, Inland Transportationxl 1,945, 000 '
(3) Temporary Facilities*2 394, 000 13, 400
(4) Subcontractor Expenses*3 1, 640, 000 55, 800
(5) Insurance, Social Tax*4 387, 000 13, 200
(6) Supervisor Expenses 10, 000 B 10, 000
3. Subtotal 39,500 4, 366, 000 500[7 122, 300
All Total: 1 + 2 + 3 274, 500| 10, 926, 000 9, 500 589, 400
All Total (Eq. ¥1000) 274, 500 371, 500 9, 500 42, 100
IBL0BL Total (Eq. ¥1000) 646, 000 51,600 i
Total Cost 697, 600 589, 400|108, 200
*] o (BARMERM IR G- 8 6T x25% are Demarcated to Egyptian Side.

IBL=264, 500 F M x25%=66, 125F =1, 945, 000LE
0BL=9, 500:F M x25%=2, 375F M=69, 900LE
*2 : AT H3$%x6%=6, 560, 000LEx0. 06=393, 600LE
*3 : HH T HFHx25%=6, 560, 000LEx0. 25=1, 640, 000LE
x4 : 1+2 (Superviser Fee%BR<) x2.7%
IBL=7, 142313 (210, 000LE) +177, 000LE=387, 000LE
OBL=257F 9 (7, 600LE) +30, S00LE=38, 100LE

(44)



Unit Cost for Estimation of W.W.T. Demonstration Plant

Factory Name:

Design Case:

1. Major Equipment

Equipment Name Unit Cost [x10*Yen)]
2,000~4,000
8,000~ 12,000

(1) Acid water pumps

(2) Sludge Rake

(3) Centrifuge

(4) Lime feeder

(6) Motor Control Center
(7) Center Control Panel

2. Field Work

Work Item unij
(1) Site Preparation [m?]
(2) Civil (Earth Work) [m?]
(3) RC Work [m?]
(3) Storage Tank [ton]
(4) Structural Steel [ton]
(5) Equipment Installation [ton]
(6) Piping [ton]
(in-m]

(7) Painting [m?]

(8) Local Building [m?]
(9) Electrical [cable-m]

(Reference)

Egyptian Iron and Steel Co.

Basic Design (Original Case)

25,000
16,800
12,000
3,000

uni st[LE

34
1,500
3,430

2,000
400
3,970
30
50
2,600

Note
Material: SCS
3 sets
3 sets

1 set

1 set

E
o

Foundation, Water Basin

Equalization Tank, Chemical tank

" Neutralization Tanks

Pipe rack, Operating Stage
Pumps, Clarifier rakes, Dehydrator
Except valves

Except valves

W.W.T Control Room



R 9.5-4
EGYPTIAN IRON & STEEL €O. (EISCO) F&Ep9ER. &a4H[X 5

2000/3/23
i IBL - _OBL #3111X 3 (Eq. M)
AP (R 2277 b (LE) AAREP (T[22 7" b (LE) H A 15°7° )
1. HME
(1) [E]fiz A% bk - 164, 500
(2) F LS B 8,830
(3) EEMEL . EHM- 15, 400
(4)Fraes. BM 17, 540
(5) kg B 7 &t 3,000
1. /hgh 209, 270 0 0 0f 209,270 0
2. B THE
(1) ShAR A B E L 3 _ - 1,075, 868
(2) i Pt L 474,792
(3) [Elag e L 46, 900
(4) 0% T % _ 453, 127 ' 1,814,336 61, 700
(5) FLBE T g 532, 758 0
(6)RC/KAH 35 300, 590 0
(7) &0, B » 42, 888 0
(8) K 611,567 0
() BRAEB L, N AT 990 . 55, 271 0
(10) ¥k 165, 600 0
(1) FEHTHE 132, 000 0
(12) 3T ' 150, 000 0
(13) st EIE A FR 50, 000 0
2. /hEF 0| 4,091, 361 0/ 1,814,336/ 139,100 61,700
1+ 2 MEEL 348,376 FH 61,687 FH
3. At
(1) # AR, T E e 19,500 19, 500 0
(2)BaBL. EM#E*1 1,779. 000 60, 500
(3) Gk L *2 245,482 — 8,300
(4) THHEABGREE*3 1,022, 840 — 34, 800
(5) 12k, Bid*4 9,406/ 1,666 300 100
(6)Supervisor Bl X 10, 000 10, 000
3. /gt 29,500| 3,056,728 0 1,666 72,900/ 60,600
1+ 2+ 34558 238,770/ 17,148,089 0/1,816,002| 421,270, 122,300
ERTHBE 238,770 243,100 0/ 61,800 '
IBL ~OBLyI &5t (FI3#5) 481, 870 61, 800
B 543, 670 421, 370| 122,300

A*1 0 (HARFTLEGH A - i R ) x25%
H*2 0 BiHL T x6%

X3 0 B THEX25%

A*4 1 1+2 (Superviser FeeZ <) x2.7%

Notes: :

a. WHPEKOBEE THEUAMIIBL (G 72,

b. EWBHRIV T2 7 —N—ATH b,  (46)



Unit Cost for Estimation bf W.W.T. Demonstration Plant
(Reference)

Factory Name: Egyptian Iron and Steel Co.
Design Case: Basic Design (Modified Case)

1. Major Equipment

Equipment Name Unit Cost [x10°Yen] Note
(1) Acid water pumps 2,300~ 3,600 Material: SCS
(2) Clarifier Rake 15,000 1 set
(3) Thickener Rake 12,000 1 set
(4) Dehydrator 25,000 2 sets
(5) Limestone grinding System 19,000 1 set
(6) Motor Control Center 12,000
(7) Center Control Panel 3,000 ' 1 set

2. Field Work

Work Item unit uni t{LE Note
(1) Sité Preparation [m?] 8
(2) Civil (Earth Work) [m?) 34
(3) RC Work [m?] 1,500 Foundation, Water Basin
(3) Storage Tank {ton] 3,430 Equalization Tank, Chemical tank
Neutralization Tanks
(4) Structural Steel [ton] 2,000 Pipe rack, Operating Stage
(5) Equipment Installation [ton] 400 Pumps, Clarifier rakes, Dehydrator
(6) Piping (ton] 3,970 Except valves
[in-m] 30 Except valves
(7) Painting [m?] 50
(8) Local Building [m?] 2,600 W.W.T Control Room
(9) Electrical [cable-m] 3
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— AL PERDOm KA TED H LT 595,

(DWW T IR At

Tt som’ /B O Y -

I HEEMETLED SN T
FHELIZIOWT

RSNy (/A
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3)-2 EEfEE

PRI, —COFEBIIB T 24 FEHIIOVTSHERM (1976 46 HET) 12
0. EEMITHENERELZIT TV, 1976 . ShEBRIELTF/IC~ o F s
SEFHIZOWT OB EIEE A0, 2510 1979 4, 1981 45, 1986 4F |- BERsfy I 95
HEABEILETAEIHUELTETVDE, TNOHEREOWNRE 2 2 %M, HROLE
BROW#Z b0, P/AFMEXEFETH) ., —HEELETITL-0I0E, 51—
EMEELELTLLDTH 5,

3)-3  HEKFEEED BT O il

T3 - FESHOREAABICHEAEIE L LD L4 28iE HRCMBOEEL D
%o %Eﬁ@ﬂ$umm§@"A ROHER DR S R B BN A D DA, FTE O
ZTH, FLREFEOBELEEZG LA ENTEL, T2, BEMFRMIIT T AKRE
iZ&h ﬁiﬂﬁﬁﬁx&()%ﬂuﬂ@mﬂ(@ﬁéﬁl_#ﬁiﬁ’5:?’"1 DT AIENTE, B
L72Ga. koFEILma, WEMSEZETIENTED, JIARDIPEAEIEIZES L
HWHE., FOERKIBASFTENLL, 6 r AL IEL Vo - HFHIBAED SR
TV, SHIEHEE £ D720 DRI BRI LR OMH BT+ 2 £ v BE
Thb, WEHEMGDIEN L73gEE, SRR,

$%%li§l~ﬂﬂk0)(ﬁgﬂk E% El bFxv L, WIZIBLTBLLDIZHIE ELED
- ERBYBREINTVS

4) KR . :
ANOREEDE DT 5 MR TR, B4 OHEKIZD W TOBRERM 721 ClakE
UEDREARONZ VD, FEAMESLALHIKT 2 I v HME L TREREN
EINTWwa,

e ﬁédﬂ]ﬂ%ﬂifﬁ?‘fu\T@ LI/ EESNTWS

""" A L S, W%% WETE
-?- FIHH . COD
FEEHIR L HSE AU EAT BB B R A AT LI (20 B HFIE)

FE R RERM IS L FEY HPkE som® /B LD T - FH¥Eg)
ORI SR B HELKO 1 H 870 | RO A EOFERE TEDAT

Wi,

S)ﬂbﬁ(ﬁwﬂﬂ

GBI IEE TR O b )OS Vi HEE GGERRE L CRAHEE
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W) WCKRELHREFEB TG TVvb, Il TR~V ARE T & GRE MR
LOHORE - BEEB L ORI O K EE# I, WHBRGROEELERE A

> T\ b,

BEEERNORESEOERKIIL > Tt ITTYBEAVFEELTV, AEIRETD
AAE R R, TAOK OB E R, FEAMI G O BEIR S PRk kokg, AmEs
ZDOWTEDOMELICET 5 LEICIE U THEAMLITNGN OMICH % R+ 5720
KE - REBELHEOERNENERINLIEEVrH D, CNODFAEKRICH T X,
TRENTOPELIIG. BEARLEEORE»FBEHIIf > T b,

NI AN B A KEBHGENIC DV CE, KEEREEIAEOZERIRE 2 kT 5 2
ENHBTH 5, %@f:éf) WSS EAKIR I BT A KGN T v S R
GEM— L TBLEDYPH Y, KERBKEEOLTRO—FE L TARMAKBOKED
g - DHHEDPED LN T D,

6) &4, BLEITCTOIIE

HA TR B E L E S A TEO -0, 1965 SEAEMNILHEM GH, BREEEE)
AR S, RNEFIEmHRSEOREICLELZES RINMEMOE LA T &8 CTtg L
T&7, COREYLO-OOEEE U, SEHILZRMESEMNHIL & L
e, NE AR OTE MR Th L AEIEFHEF 2T TR < HARRIEHRTT R,
I ESRAT) . N SR AR, ER SRS OFOR SRS T 3 S EA
Bl AT AL, ANE RS L ER MR A ) FEEMOBHOBHIIKRE(HFS LT,
DFicEgEsdet, Bl EofEsRd, ShooEid, FEEFEHIN. MR
P AREHSG TR G REGA T4 TER>TWd, '

6)-1 Ew LOHE
7. W/ FEL 2L (Japan Finance Corporation for Small Business, www.jfs.go.jp)
R R O E . A T2 T, B 15 o RE
(http://www.jfs.go.jp/eng/finance/societye.html)
4. /NS ¥R (Japan Small and Medium Enterprise Corporation, www.jasmec.go.jp)
- KETEE R ) - AHEANOBRMFIZEED 65%LA. BT 15 4L

©H 2.7% .
CKEH B REOREOLFHREIT L, EED 80%, MFIF. 20 4 LA,

7272 L HBE KT B O KGR B2
. HARECGEE T (Development Bank of Japan, www.dbj.go.jp)
KBS IR OREE A L EED 40%LH
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L. IREEHEFEM] (Japan Environment Corporation, www.jec.go.jp)
- JER% RE % 3 % (Construction and Transfer Programme)d & V& ¥ (MF., F7-
(B DA G E B kMR O E X L. 80% AP, 2.3%. 15 4R, B OA
BUORf B HATICHRE )

6)-2 Bl LoOfE

7. ORI | A EB LR ORSED 18%A I & LT 5
NnTwnib,. . :

1. BREDBEDE VWEZOWEORB O | KEHBOAEIRE L TWVD RN
CH DT, REDFREL TRV BET 2546, #EICED LIRS
AT % < —ER7TICEERL S LG

. EEEERORERE  AEHBY ST L EEEERIL. 16 OB
FEHEE B A S B,

T, EERI AR AR O IERE L K E BB L Mk 0 B B O LA B
ZOWVTId, FFERBOBBEIHLLND,

. HEFRORE L SEAE S EET L REERIIE R OWT, BEHBO 3
AN SR D, |
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1970 AEDLTEELE, KEHSIEEIC X 2 E RO BE RO ARG, T8

%—wuiﬁﬁﬁt@ﬁfﬁﬁ PEONEBE IR . AR L AEOSEOE T )
X HEFMH LESNOH RN EL LB L . A O SHG s, K

mm KEHEE IO EROI ADBIES 4172, FIREIZ, 1970 448 % ik

. PCB FOHEWHZEGREIZERTLHRRESORES (L TH L . B A

DFHNIIED X FfE S 7,

F D%, PEAKSEE R BRI ILAE DL ET - AL, WZIEDL A A VY a3y Y EHEORE R
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M THD [T 8- F7 84 F (EOP)J HAli s . EETOLAZOL O BE
L. ;n& HNOAFTO/NSVECE - BIFHEADY) D2 70t 2k EFH R
% AL E 5 K S 00 R DN K %m#bwﬁmmwlm BESEY O P FIH &
fi#&cﬁléﬂ WA FE R OFIZES R & - T E, TH S O
d%?t%%%%*n%%mfﬁfb%*lWO#ﬂﬁ%%ﬁ%#ﬁLwﬁ%ﬁﬂvﬁ.
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Egyptian Iron and Steel Co.(EIS)?D Lagoon /K E i1

1. JU®IZ

AEhd, B AKEMETIC, TU7 MUK DB<RDSNATERRETEIIEZSDDT
2, Tbb, [ES KBWTITk, B OEETERTEL 2MEEKETRAEL, 20

WIBKE S Y — AT B BE, BEOS V2 OKAEREOLIBREMSEL DN £1-H

57— DAREHRAL TN, FRAEADHZRZHEACLDERHICEL TEARES

BHBEMAYF 4L LTHLV. ] EVWSEKEICIEA D HDTH .,

COREAEZT. BAKBERTEINNC, 25 F 4 QBET—F & LT EIS 1 FiROR Tz RS

7=

CEIED S Y — L CET B KORAKE EFHkE Ok EkE

- B AERITIK DR R & R BB KR EKE

CHEB LR, EIS K0 FAINRHEIZKET 5%, EIS OEXMTLKEOEEDE

IT MRS ESNTEZHDIR, LE3HHDOD B, HEO TV —VIZETLMATLKE,
T 2K (BHEHOKEWEARTTEK) OREE HOKEOATH . T—FDAE
BEDT, 5T —YICHBLEVWASHD, Lo TEHAIHKDOKE., RUWEADRGR
KT AEEIDWTIFRD & NESE - MRALEEmRU TWARN,

o T, ARETIE., FRUEKD T T —2~"ORRICL D KOBEMRICET S 1 2 /X7 b %
BIzHUDEEBIT. AAD -BRETICHBITDHMAKORLEO—-FIZIFENL, 5%, V7
FMUTSEEHEEHTZ I EZMFT S, '

2. nifRRM

(1) R A & O FgE 7K UL BR fi 1 $Y95MaDMwmem€k£TB®T%6
(2) 57— @DKIKIE. October 19, 2000 f Egyptian Iron & Steel Co.? “Study on Industrial
Wastewater Pollution Control”& N— 2 & U7z, (&KfT)
T REOBER TSV — I U THRAKEEBEHRIDKZIZENH S, TDE
I3 IFERBKBEM FANRETSKEDOR) EEX D,
(3) HRLERKD REMEF S (Total Dissolved Solids, TDS)
HFILEEK O TDS 13 3,280 mg/L &35, [RE 3.(HE ]
(4) FMULEEK D26 (Total Hardness, TH)
P FILEE K O TH I 2,190 mg/L (as CaCO5) &9 2. [RE 3.5 H])
TR ABEOEAR ST ROEEIZ DWW TIE 100ppm LAUF & HIEL, EE LA,
(5) S —CNTE. BREVEOBEIY -TH2b0ETH, I -2 TOHEK
(A 24 B S HERE T 5.
(6) IHT—2IZHATEEMBRKOBEEEEZIS VT —2EDY 2 F T 415 —~DK(Wol)
OHELFEIL &S5, (BUKDERE © 170ppm as CaCO,)
(7)) &HEBEKERTT—OKOTIZ &T 5,
(8) ﬂ%@?ﬁ—yN®ﬁﬁﬁm®Wﬁ&,37’?@%%*%@@“&%?5@@@&@
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ITUTROEEHEBEEY, SEEbDOTH 5.

3. ket
(1) 2EREIRRE DR
FECRHERM 2. (3) IHTO TDS BEOHEMIZDWTERIEICRERT 3,
FEAK O RIIEEEIC BT 5 ER G
H,SO, + Ca(OH), — CaSO,-2H,0 |
2FeS0, + 2Ca(OH),+ 5H,0 + 1/20, — 2Fe(OH), | + 2CaSO,-2H,0 |
THO., RIVERMIIFHELTIHEREINS,
LU, BRIV D DVERREE DN K D356 2,980 me/L(at 20C), HEDFE
2,570mg/L (at50C) HVD ., INAPHMUAHKDEZS TDS 725, AL KR— kTl F&
TN 2D LADOWEMREEIL 2,980mg/L & § 3,

—75, KELE_SDOBEIE, BRER Ksp=38X10*THD,
IR D pHB.0 IZHWNWTIZ, FTIgk1 A > DBEER
Fe’* = (3.8X10%+ (10°) %) X55.8X10°mg/L
= 212X10% X 10°mg/L
= 2.12X10"7 mg/L
= 0 mg/L
&30, %:?ﬁi*r7]“/&1'4#[15U$7k4ﬂ”“§h72m
FRGAHERERTHO N 2L DI, AN T ALF D L8142 OBEIH I E O UM
*%K%%E<ﬁﬂb‘—iT%é&%Kbﬂéo .
PRIQLEIK D TDS (3 6REE A1V 7 LR D 2,980 mg/L (150) EHEMEKICEENS
TDS300 mg/L  (Nile River D/KE & [E% S RE) DEEH 3,280 mg/L £ T 5,

(2) hNBKDEEE
EFREHiRERMEOE2. (4) BTOEEORHRICDOWTHBIZLERT 5.
FILEE K O Total Hardness (THWABGEE F1 )L 27 I (53 T8 136) DB 2,980mg/L & 1
T.H = 2,980mg/L X 100/136
=2,191mg/L (as CaCO;)
735, 77?/7A¢%ﬁmkmkAihTM6(U*Wﬁm%@)ﬁﬁim DA
S NI H U TIRBETH 2D TIRER LW,

(3) JKIGZ DRE
EIS 2607 —% R ERFHRICHD X, mHMUBKkE S HF— mAT%Wé,iﬁ~
- 7KE (TDS, TH) "DEEBIIDODWTKNX 2B T LI katd s,

Case l I3V = A\FIAT D EMBEKOKE - KEER-ZEL TSV~ kKEZEE L.
FINOPRUKFADKEEER TS, bl THAYT 7).

Case2 X7 —MOEY Y R 74T —~NF T BKIEHLZOKER S 7 — > DKE
L, TINFIUBKDOEEZEE TS, b TRty 1 7). '
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Case 1 & Case 2 TNZHUT, HHIMLIEEE D) KE : 960 m/day. (b)FAKE : 2,160
m/day IZDWTEHET %,

& - T Case 1(a), Case 1(b), Case 2(a) B L X Case 2(b) & 4 FEIT/2 D,

W, EIS OF -7 Tid MRATEKE) & RHTEKE] ITENRH D, TDEEHKFEK
BEMTFANORBEKBEER D,

4. MEHRE R : ,
EE23. (3) HOKNKEOHBEHERIIDODWTLFIZRMNTAE - 1~% - 41TR7T,

(1) Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

HI R ARE S T — TR S &, &7 — AT, TDS DREIIUFOXS T
45, .

Case-1 (a) : TDS 7% 1,117mg/L 705 1,148mg/L ~\ & 31 mg/L (2.7%)¥E M1

Case-1 (b) : TDS 7% 1,117mg/L 7 5 1,186mg/L N & 69 mg/L (6.1%) 1

Case-2 (a) : TDS 7% 582mg/L A5 622mg/L N & 40 mg/L (6.9%)H 1

Case-2 (b) : TDS 75 582mg/L 7 5 670mg/L ~ & 88 mg/L(15.1%)H41

ToT MBS EZSN/ZT—H TIiX TDS & Case 1GiAZK 1,11Tmg/LIZ L L T Case 2

(fithK 582mg/L) TIIAKE<EHA TS, ZOHMBIZDODWTIZH 5730,
) KB O TDS 2EAVSIHE2FEES T3k, LAHALTF—F TH—BORERIG
MI Y= NTEATHWAEERL TS, (FEMNICIE, BREEEETIUL Case 1 LD
Case 2 3 TDS BIEII&E <213 THD,)
SHELAT— I SIERBEVEBIT LD MEO S 6.200m3 B H 5 = EI27125,
BEEHSKIETHEI DIV — o TIOE I RAKEELASHI 2 I EITERENTD
LEHMEN D,

S/ NTPHIESD I AETIAVEERD, ZORBLARHTH D,

Case 1(a), (b)DFERTIZ TDS MEXEMTHDOATH O, BERNBHEMAL THEKEE
KEEEEHTLHEZEN, LML, BHIRTH Law 48/82 Underground Reservoir & Nile
Branches / Canals @ TDS 800 mg/L iZidfifiiL TH D, L, TOEEFTIVIPHERIZ
WiRT 556, ERKICFASHOMELLETH S,

—j. Case2 TEHHLU-#HIZ TDS OMMFIIFNDH OO, BETBR R TDS DB

WBEW, K> TZOr—ZATHEEENFHEHN L THW5HRITITERZEBILH AT 2,

F— 155 -5 OFEKD TDS B (TDS 638 mg/L) 1IEWDT, LG ETDH

MIEE<S, FAINPWEIIRRETES, LhL, BlCkRAE=LDIZ, 55 —-2NTTDS

HMODRIETHEDEEFO L <, TP MIT, FRLEHNITHAEZITOLOUET 5,

(2) Total Hardness (TH)

Total Hardness % Flow In Base (Case 1(a) &(b)) IZTH#T 2iZid Data AR L TW5HD
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B
£

T. Case2 DI T —2MEH 2RI 4 N Y —~ADMEKEIICUTELL -,

Total Hardness M Kid Case 2(b)T 204 mg/L 725, WEDEWKTH DA, HEHH
LTEEAHEICE, PRLUEKRKDOBAICES T NI NIEWEEZA SN D, BB
BUT ORI 1T TH OB IZ 720, |

BAES V-2 DKREEDOL D, MOBRMTHHEHRL TWENII EIS 25 OERIAE
LTBOAHTHS., LALZHELET 4051, BEST—0KEBHERL TWY
Lime 7ot X, EMBIZ, AP RLEKNS 7= imboTh, Z8IEbD
TEMTH D, LHWT 5, | S

J$3k, EIS 5V — > DKEFHROBTHMERTLHE. UL ULEERE 2 #ax s
BIZYoT, KDHMBRHZBINIEDIC. IV — BT 23 EM KN -
KEAFOREEZTORETHDEEZ D, FHIZTDS AT DWT, T L3NS 5,

57— OKOBEERICHZo Tid, BEAUMIIYEDOR TRHECREHEZNT &0
20, FETOCARLTEOEBNSENLETHL, EETOEAMTEOHMICE
BT BKEDHA RSA /ERETHEICL, B TDIENERETHD., ER4EET -
OEAQEBEEES LT, &70CANS0RKEERTIERAETHS,
—EHUHTOBRESETRICBITISERNEHEIC > TWT, KERKEDOERH RS D,
BEETIC. HAO—HESFH TOMMT A KEAETHEELEMNT S, NHRZOEER
i, WICEET OV A LORLERETTRETE LD TR, DEDEEH, T
EMAKDBE R, FOKE & B, BT 5O HE K IIRLERE SR HIE DR,
EEER R EORFEDEELELT, RELZb0THS, B0 THE F0EE EIS
KEET20DTIRENS, THROFECEROBITLTOBEIINLD EWHIET D AE
T, :

15 G
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HA @& — B BT B S A @EER) K o k&R B HE 0O —

%5 MU Process ICMT HEEFER L H2E R

R X 5y H K
FA BOF(#af7) SR EE 7K A B Gas B2EH
Criteria IR B Criteria Sy E T
PH 7.0/9.5 2/M 6.5/8.5 2/M
SS(mg/l) <60 2/M <20 2/M
{ifi £ (Ca)(mg/1) <100 2/M <80. /M
Cl (1t S/ecm) <50 2/M <50 2/M
M (mg/h) <2 2/M <2 2/M
COD(mg/D) <3 2/M <3 2M
M 75 (mg/1)
EE (1 S/cm) <1000 2/M <600 2/M
Fe *" (mg/1)
i B0 /ml)
i1
% 6 JEIL Process {2 HMT B EIEHHK
P X 7 [EREYS
H & L AE Mitl % FAE Mill %
Criteria AR Criteria TR EE
PH 6.5/8.5 2/M 6.5/8.5 2/M
SS(mg/) <10 . 2/M <20 2/M
fifi F& (Ca)(mg/I) < 80 2/M <80 2M
Cl (1 S/em) < 600 2/M < 50 2/M
M5y (mg/1) <2 2/M <2 /M
COD(mg/1) <5 2M <5 2M
M 7131 (mg/l)
BERH( 10 S/em) <3000 2/M <600 2M
Fe *" (mg/1)
FR A (fi)/m)
ViojE:3
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#* 7 B Process 12T B MRS HIK

FI X 73 GIEEX
FH 3% CCM(H FR A HE) I HIK KB e HIoK
Criteria Sy b Criteria R HE
PH 6.5/8.5 2/M 6.5/8.5 2/M
SE IR E (mg/) 10/15 2M 80/110 2/M
[# & (Ca)(mg/l) < 80 2M <120 2/M
BE R (1 S/em) <450 2/M <600 2M
Cl " (mg/l) <50 2/M <100 2/M
COD(mg/1)
M 7 (mg/l)
T-Fe (mg/]) _
MDD 20/50 1M 20/50 1/M
£ /ml) <10° /M <10’ I/'M
HE

Note : Lagoon Water D[EJ$Z5 HI7K A\ D Re-Use {37,

#¢8  Yard BEEK
FH X7 1B 57K
ke Yard B EE7K _ Yard B [E 7K
Case- 1IN ~NDRRN B 556 Case-2: 7 N~ D BRIV BENE &
Criteria 43 b S R Criteria Ay s
PH 6.0/8.5 Const. PH control (6/8.5)
SS(mg/l) <20 2IM LAz DWW TR
AR (Ca)(mg/l) <100 2/M FrEe @ Criteria
CI (1 S/cm) <50 2M R,
{73 (mg/1) <2 2/M HL. Yard /5
COD(mg/l) <7 2M o [a] 4 A % Fiff 44
M 741 (mg/t) WHRT 5551
SEEER( 11 S/em) i ik 7R oD 7k QL
Fe ** (img/1) <10 2/M TR,
Zn(mg/l) <5 2/M
N-He(mg/l) <0.5 2/M
Note : FFFIF/KD Yard KA DR OB E. KB L ORI HELENZHT S,
WRRFHIZA AN O ZH T 5854, ﬁ!’;,ﬁéﬂ’\]&iﬁﬁ(?ﬁi%ﬁ%@ﬁﬂk%ﬁﬁ‘@%ﬁﬁc‘:?;{o(Case 1.
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